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STATE OF HEW JJi:LSEY-
DEPAH'rlV1E:NT OF ALCOfiOLIC BEVELAGE CONTHOL 
1060 Broad Street NewarK 2, N. J~ 

APRIL ~O, 1948. 

1 o A.UTOlvIATIC S USP1~NE3lON (EPdnr;fieJd Towns.hip, Burl)1)gton County)- SELLING ALCO­
HOL.IC BEVERAGES ID MJNORS-~·L.ICgNL)E PF1EVIOUSIY SUCPE1.1JDED FOR 60 DAYS BY 
COMdISSIONER - APFLICATION TO LIFT GRANTEDo 

2 .. SEIZUHE - FORFEI'TtJRE PHOCEEDINGS - AJ~CO.dOLIC AND OTHER BEVERAGES, 
FIXTURES AND FURNISHINGS lN SPEJUCEAE_;y IN CLUB OHDERED FOHFEI TED -
idJSIC BOX RETUHNED TO· OWNER WHO HAD NO Ci\.Uf3E TO SUSPECT TH1iT 
UNLAWFUL J~IQUOH ACTIVITib:S WEHE BEING CARRIED ON. 

3. SEIZUEE -- FORF-fGTURE PROCEEDINGS -· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN SPEAKEASY 
IN 1?HIVATE RESIDEECE OHDERED FORlfEI'TED - F'UHNITUHE RE'TURNED TO 
ESTA1~~E OF Oh]\fEil wno WAS UN.AW.ARE OF UNIAV\111101. ACTIVITIES BECAUSE OF 
HEH E)FEIOU2. IL:U:NEt)S o 

4" DISCIPLINAEY PROC::I:EDINGS {Brielle) ·- PKFGUTTING SLOT A~ACHINES ON 
pfig~,tll.Cms IN VIO.LATION OF' HuLg 8 OF 2iTA1TE HEGtJIATIONS NO. ~~o -
LICENSE SUSPENDEI FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (jersey City) ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
BELOl/1 FAIH 1THAD"E ::nNDrnM ~- anon HE~COED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

6. DISCJ::PLINAHY. PHO .. ~EEDINGS (Perms;:iuKen Tovrnship) - ILLICIT LIQUOH -
LICENSE SUSPENDK) FOE 15 DAYS, LFSE:1 ~5 FOH PLEA'\ 

7 o DISCIPLINAHY. PHCCEEDINGS (HobO.t»~en) - REB.l\TE OH DISCOUNT GRLNTED IN 
VIOLATION OF RUIE ~~O OF STATE HEGULATIONS NOo ~20 -- I-"ICEl'JSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS J LE~;s 5 FOR PLEAo 

8. RECAPITULATION 1JF ACTivrrY FOH QUAHTEH.LY PElUOD FRO~vI. J.ANUAHY. 1, 1948 
THHOOGH "MrnCH 31, 1948 .. 

tJ .. ADVEHTISING - FH0>1iOTIONAL COIJTEE··T SPONf:'.OHED .Bf iVI.ANUFACTURER OR 
\!YHOL ESAL EH DIS1· cPPEOVED o 

10,, ADVEHTISING - GIFTS - Dif3TRI.i30TION OF COINS OH OTHEH MONEY BY 
I .,,<...,I:;iNc··-,,1--:ic~ 1rrr· ... ·~1 rr~p··:i1P DES~-,...,N.\1'ED\ A·~ YTf.,·0· OD 'lJ'"\K' rt .. J 11 r···,-s 11 OR or.i-1Eff-··1c:E J __ , ~ ul.::J,__1u J vV.tL:..1 ..... .,..L~J..l 1 j_lJJ..·1,.-~ ·-·- .:.f l.J C ... \..,,h.tul.:Yl;.... 11:. ~i.V\I u 1.i, 

PI\OHIBITED .. 

11. STATE LICENSLS - NEW APJ?LICATIONS FILED. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Ne~;m.rl!i:) -- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVE;RAGES 
BELO-/~:· FAIR T.-1ADE IJIINI1vlOM. - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOE PLE.lL 

13~ DISCIPLINAF...Y PROCEEDINGS (Ridgov.'ood) - SALE OF' ALCOHOLIC BEYER.AGES 
BELOW FAIR ~RADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOL PLEA. 

14. DA~CLIGHT SA~:nm TIME EFFECTIVE T.HROOGHOUT THE STATE FROM LAST 
SUNDAY IN A.PH.IL UNTIL IJ.!:iST SUNDAY IN SEPTEIVIBEH. 



S~:ATE OF NEW. JEHSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newar~ 2, N. J. 
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l~ AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLinG ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
LICEm~:E PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED FOH 60 DAYS BY COlVC/IISSIONER -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTEDo· 

In the Matter of a Petition 
by 

WILLIAM V.ASSOS and CHAflLES 
MUEPHY 

T/a. GOLDEN fWON CAFE 
Haute 3·9~ Chambers Corner 
Springfield Tovmship 
P.Oo Mount-Holly RFD, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-2 issued by the 
Townshi.p Cammi ttee of the Tovmship ) 
of Spr:Lngfield .. 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

- - - -··- - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - -) 
John S: Conroy, Z>rd~ Esq., Attorney for· Petitioners .. 

It appears f~om a petition filed herein that on March 4, 1948, 
William Vassos..9 a member of the above entitled partnership, wa.s fined· 
the sum of $100., 00 in the Burlingtoi-J County Court of Quarter Sessions 

- after he h?-d pleaded QOn yplt to an· indictment for selling alcoholic, 
beverages to minors. · 

Because of said criminal conviction the license held by peti­
·tioners herein has been automatically susjended for the balance of 
its term. R .. s. '33:1~3lol/ Petitioners request thast the automatic 
suspension may be liftedc 

It further appears thc:._t the criminal proceedings arose from the 
sale of alcoholic beverages to the minors mentioned in disciplinary 
proceedings entitled H~ Vt-~ssos and JHurph~ Bulletin 793, Item 7.. In 
said disciplinary proceedings defendants' license was suspended by me 
for a period of si"xty days,. commencing at 2:00 a.m. February 22, 1948, 
and termi~ating at 2:00 a.mo April 22, 19480 

Under the circumstances, I shall grant the relief sought herein 
and lift the ·automatic suspension of the license at the time the sus:.­
pension imposed in the di.s cj_plinar~~ · proceedings terminates. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th da~ of Apri~, 1948, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License· C--2, issued by 
the Township Corn.mi ttee of the Township of Sprii1gfie1d to William 
Vassos and C1.1c-n·les Murphy, t/a Golden Moon Cafe, for premises on 
Route 39, Chambers Corner, Springfield Township, be lifted effective 
at 2:00 a$m. April 22, 1948c Until that time· the license stands 
suspended.. ' 

J .EHWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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2., SEIZURE ' FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - AICOHOLIC AND OTHER BEVERAGES} 
FIXTURES AND Ff.JHNH3HI.NGS IN -SPEAKEASY. 'IN CL U.8 OEDERED FORFEITED. -­
MUSIC BOX RE~:UHNfm TO OFNEH \i\TEO HAD NO CAUSE TO SUSPECT· THAT 

. UNLAWFUL LIQUOH ·ACTIVITIES W:EHE BEING CARRIED ON.· 

In the Matter of a Seizure on ) 
li Ii,... C; r'z 1 (' L1 I/ . f . t • t , , . iv_,ciy ,-:,0 j: · ::J .+: i :; o_ a quan l y ·· .. 
(·. f a·l .; ..., 110· ·1 -1 ,_. lrJ:::,,----·e .... ·ane ('I furni· tu-..,·e ) .J c. ·-·· '._.. '- • l _L _._ l_~ 1 ._.. V . .... - b _, .::> J • . . l J . 

'fixtures and a music box at 68? 
S+a~o ~+~pe-~ . i"11 ~h~ c1·+Ty- of' Dpr~t~n) 
,.._) •• .J ,.J ..._,.,.. , , .. .._· '-! ·. -~· ,J ';/ • Ul....Lr...., . "\J ..t ._, 

Amb >· county of Mtddl.ese:x~ and · 
St.a-,/:~· o.f New Ser sey o • ) 

Case.No. 7131 

ON HKA.RING' 
·CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER) 

11 J·a+-1,,··p1 -·iur·-·.£." E71 SO A+..L.rJrnp1.1 for ~J.·'i,r1:o·s·e~y- J~_111.LcC01.1 Po_ -st .;,-:i:
1
'
13T"1, 5, .L \ ~. - ~- ~- ,L. - L . l. ) :J ) J_ 0 '· J . I ' v G. ...--: J . al 

Bsnj2min Y~ McFarland, Pro Se. 
Ha·'·r-v r·•a,~t~"J baufl Esn ar_;p,_ e ... ·ar·i n.,_?: 
-'-· .• .L '. ·- v ,_ ~ -·. - . ~ ' -~' 0 ' .L - _,,. ~ 

BY THE COLITvlISSIOl~EI(: 

American· Legion. 

for the Departn1ent of Alcoholic 
· .Beverage Control~ 

I~·.a..t1pdti.:rs that .th{s organ:Lzation, in existence for abol.?-t a year, 
unsucces3J\1l in its efforts to obta1n a liquor license~ nevertheless 
sold aJ :;.or~K>lic be\.rer&.,Ees .ii1 a misfco.ided effort to ratse. funds. These 
1• ·1·1 -Pg,,··i ··:i;,·-.·1" ,--; -1-.-1 r:~c· c---m'-:'1:::i +·o ·t"--..~i ·:1t'-'t--"1·1+-! o·:,1 of' t 1·1 r.-:. 6·t·a..Le Den~r .. -i-,-u, en· t of. , . .J..,_..c ... .L c~~L./ __ ,.,_,_,._..,::J d .. v v L!.c.... CL l~ vJ . .L .~ l.i.,, ... 1-.. ... ~ l,, •. ~:--C- l.1.:. 

A1cchoJ.1c Be17s:':'ag~? Control;. 

A.ccDr'cU.ng.Ly;; (;n Tff.e:i.y. 23 :> 1947 :i an AB(~ agent entered the club 
qua ,..,+a,,.,--· T1~ ·:·\u-v' chr=i s 0 0 a dr"i -J.-:-r. of w1~-1 3i,-ev 'Ind --~ bottl'-l of beer frorn a_ 
-o-·e-~ ~ :;;-· ~L :".) ~~

1

e---~ ·i'r;--~T')"i--"'L::.,~ r:;J - ., s ;:~, :~e:r1 E~ t
1

; ~~~:- -~:' ')Qc:r ~- .. o.t.t"'.1·::-. :~1i: +ori· ,.., n or,... t'11c:i 
~· .J.. .....,1..1.L ... - L.\.•I ~- ,,_,L~ ...•. L;_ J__ .... c::...l.L C'. ,._u.v ...., ..__Lf~.l l;1ll. ...... , ._.. l _._._,v 0, , ... v '· 

organiza ti.on~. Sh8:r.0 Lt..y there.aft~r other ABC agents enterec;L the: place. 

R::l..charc~ J-ohn2on 5 Service Officer; c.:ucen Esther Moore, and Richard 
F; Car-7-i:r h-·-111a·nr:El Qf'-f'i (';.:l"l<"l of +l1£~) Ql'>O-f:·..-·d za--:·+i· o·n v.rar,':':>. prPS 0 nt when the -V ~ :..1,"t j .1.--- •.,.:..,..,,,, ... ~ ... ..._...._,_,.!. - VJ., -6 ·~..l....1.-... .J .-l.J - ,. ·'- .,,....., "-' '-"' J.. 

2.1.cohcJftc oeve:r·ages WS,I"2 sold to tnc: ABC agent"· Miss Moore admitted 
+n1 

'.) .,_ sh<~ ri.·ia-~. ~_,-.--l ~1 • -t-~1c:· al coi""ol-1 r" 'bc,v0 .. 0 an·'...>c: to +•,..,,-::. ag· ·:;,nt 1"\lfr Jo!-mso11 1r....11 ,,,_...t_, ........... _ . ....... L· ... L ....... ,. •.... < .. t _, ............. ~--t- .LJ. _,_.._. '"" --J..cot::~.1 .vl..L.._., eJ...J... ~. o -

.said that ·he had *itness~d the sale; ·that the organiz~tion made a 
practice of s 12ll1ng ~Llcoholic bc::veragesJ tiia t the ~p.L. 20 in the casl1 
box was r'~ceip.ts realized from the sale of alcoholic beverages and 
.soda·; ai1d · thai. a.11 of the· recej_-ots were turned OV!~H' to the F1n2,ncer 
Officer .. 

Carty J the Fi.nance Officer, in a signed statrn1ent, admitted that_ 
he ha~d wi tnasseci the sale of be.er b.y ~}1is;3 ~·Eoore to the agent on the 
occasion in questir)n; that the alc9l:iolic bevei·ages v;erc purchased by 
the cl1.B.irmaH of the house cormni ttee~ c~rni ·that alcoholic beverages had 
been sold -in the cllib for .s.bout two.' I110:nths, vvi thout a licenss, to 
raise fund~~ t · 

The ... 4J3C agents seized the whiSi.t.:ey', boer and soda, as well as a 
c?unt~r or bar;) and ot1"1~r eguipn1ent 1n t~k; place. Carty, Johl1son' and 
Miss ~oore ware arrested~ 

. ..., ; 

._ 

The sej.zed alcoholic beverage~ were illicit because' intended for 
unlavrful s2.:u~. Ro S., 33:1-l(i). Illicit alcoholic beverages and all 
p2r.3onal property seized. th2re-wi th on the premises cons.ti tute unlawful 
pr21perty subject to seizure·and forfc;iture. ·11. S. 3o:l-l(y), R,, s. 
33:1-~) Ro S~ 33:1T66~ 
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When the inatter cmne on for hearing pursu:lnt to· Ro S .. 33: 1-66,, 
counsel entered an appearance for tl1e org;Jniza ti on, which .so.ught · 
return of ·the furni tm'e anc:L equi.p1:1ent o Be:njami;t-1 Jo McFarl9-nd also 
appe~~ired arid sought retur·n of the. mm.de box. . Forfei tu.re of the bar, 
whis.::rny, ·beer, and drin:l:~ine~: ·glc:3.sses we.s not _opposed~ 

... 
~ehe .corn1nander of the Post testified thc:;.t one of its objectives 

was a child welfare program; that, having little, if any funds 7 it 
attempted to get a liquor license as:a. mean~ of income to carry out 
its aims; tha. t wha.tever lt,quor activities were ·carried on at the place 

_wBre fo~ the purpose of raising moneyi · 

It is urged that the personnel of the organizatfon are.otherwise 
law-.:f:tblding, ·and of good .reputation, and· that the or_ganization should 
not suffer the loss of the furnishings of their quarters bec~use· of 
its ill-considered unlawful liquo'r activities, ·· · 

. . ·. . 

.I afd naturally in _symi:iathy wJ.th the legitimate- a~irns an~r objectives 
of the organization. However, its ·need for funds or) as suggested, · 
th-3 urgent. ··need of having "'liquor av~iila.ble for members in the Post 
quar~ers 3 can under ,no. circumstances justify disrr2gard of the liquor 
laws~ This applies to all clubs or organizations. 

The law provides that all personal property seized on the premises 
where illj_cit alcoholic ·beverages are seized is subject to forfeiture .. 
It is obvious ·that this penalty must apply with equal force to all 
types of .. establishments,. There can be no distinction between an out­
a.nd-out speai{easy and a ·place in which there· is being carried on both 
a legitimate enteI'}Jrise and unlawful liquor activities, irrespective 
of whether the unlawful. liquor a.ctjfvi ties are prompted .by good or bad 
motives. See Seizure Case No .. 6769; Seizure Case No. _69~8, 'Bulletin 
709, Item S; Seizurf.; Ca6e. No~ 71~;7 and. Seizure Case No. ?046 9 Bulletin 
7.38, Item 6, involving. clubs o±:.various types.. Se.e also f)eizure case 
No 6C-l 7 Bull-=rt.. 6· Cl'='"<'. T'+ Y'• l • s 0 -~ r• I ·e (1·· c l\1- 6°8C' Bulle ti• n Nr;:Ll .., ';j_i_ ~· . t:: lD vu, .J.. 1..1€.111 ~ _;:?_-!:;-__~Jl .. I ,~,d...,e 1 .. jo ·--~ . tu _c, 
Item 2; Seiz_ure CQ_se Not> 7008 9_ Bull.etin 7~:.a, Item ~2; Seizure Cas~ 
No o ·700h Bulletin ?31,·· Item· 3; and Q.~izur(; Case -.No !_.1__01:1:12. Bulletin 
745, Item 1, involvj_ng forfefture of equipment seized in commercial 
restaurantso 

The only a.uthori ty T have to r2tu:pn property subject to forfeiture 
is v~rb,ere it is established -to·. ·my satisfc:kction that the person see.King 
such_re~urn has acted. in good faith and. has urrwittingly violated the 
law.· R. So 3S:l-66(e).. It is .~:elf-evi.df;mt th0.t such is not the -
instant case... Hence;i irre-spective of -vvhatever· sympathy I may have. for 
the plight of the re§ponsible members of tte organizationy I am. com­
pelled to ,deny its rcque.st for the return of any part of the property 
.seized o · " · 

( 
l~TcFarlc:qi.d, on his pa.rt 51 must estc..blisi1. to rny ·satisfaction that he 

acted. in good faith and· did not know or have_ any.reason to suspect. 
that illegal 11quor activities vvere being carried on a,t tl1e Post 
quarters.. In that event J I am au ti1ori zed to return the rnus.ic box to 
1 • R c1 ,..,. , .. , 1 . ,... r ( f) 
1llll.. .. 1:.Jo 66:..1...-00\.. .. / 

/ 

According to McFarland.? his /i1ac_hlne was plz.~ced in" the Post quart.ers 
'in October 1846$ He went there about a month later to repair the . 
machine, and ob.served that there· 1Nas a store front,, with ping pong 
tables 3 a counter and other e~uiprnent in the place. He assumed. thc.1,t 

·ths Post so1d food and sod.a, and understood that it was attern.pti:n;g to 
get a liquor license; He made no effort thereafter to find out 
whether it actually obtained such a licen.se. During the five rnontbs 
that his 10.achine was there it was difficult for hirn. to service the 
machine because the ·place. vms gener·ally locked.. The income was 
meagre but he loft the n;iachine there as e.n accomrnodation to th(~ Post. 

Where, as h~re, ~ music machine is placed in th0 quarters of an 
organization functioning under the auspicias· of a na tionc;tl or state 
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ordeT·; ·organization or' associa~ion, the ovmer of ·the' machine, unless 
he has· specific knowledge to ·tile contrary; rnay assume·. that, its offi--

. cials ai·e lavi·-abiding and that tl1e ·a.ctivities carried on there are in' 
accordance with law. If -_tbe ·organization has applied for a .11,quor , 
license, he may ·reasonably ·assume thc:~ t it w111 not engage in the· sc:"le 
of -.alcoholic beverages unless and until it has obtaine~ sueh .li_cense • 

. - ,Hence, i.t follows that I~icFarland ·exercised reasonable prudence 
when plg;cfng his· machine at the Post quarters. Consequently,.· if he 
pays the costs of its seizui:"e and ,storc:~g~ .? it will be returned to hi~11 .. 

. Accordingly, it. is DETEEJVI.INED and ORDERED that if, on or before 
the 18tb. dr.:iy of April, 1948, the cost· of tnr.; seizu1.;e and: storage .of 

·the music·· machine is : pai.d, it will· be returned to Benjamin J. 
McFarL:lnd; ,a11d i't is further1 

. 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
'more-fully descf'.ibed inSc.1.ie(lulG·.HAn, attached heretoJ constitutes 
unlawful-. property and the sLlile be ·and hero~oy is ·forfeited in accord­
ance .~with- the ·provisions qf' ··H ~ s·!· ·33; l-66~ and that, it. be retaine¢l 
for the· use of hosp,itals "a.nci state, couhty and mui1icipal institutions, 
or destroyed.in w'l1ole or in. pa.rt at the direction.of the State Commis­
sioner of Alcoho~ic B?vdrage Control. · 

Dated:· ·April' 8, 19LJ.8 ... 
ERWIN ff .. HOCK 
Gorn1n.is sioner o 

SCHEDULE TYATY 

5 - boitles·'of whisKey 
83 12-oz~ bottles be0r 
14 bottle~.cif soda 

9 wooden·double chairs 
.· -.. ~ · S: v1i .. C.t{:.ar cl:1air s 

3·- wooaon booths 
2· wooden ping pbng tables 
2 - p'ianos 
1 -- .Florence ·Oil Burner {3 burners) 

38 - 1 oz .. whi~~~y glass~s 
·19 - assorted:gl&sses 

i · - .Wurlitzer Jw.":e Box, Model 500 A, Serial 
No. 653028, and currency 'thereirt. 

1 steel box with $11~20 in turrency · 
1 -·wooden bar 
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3.c.. SEIZUEE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN SPEAKEASY 
IN PRIVATE- RESIDENCE OlWERED. FOBFli'.rrr~D - FUENITUm~ RETUENED TO 
ESTATE OF QV\1NER v1.~Ho 'WAS UNAWARE OF UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES BECAUSE OF • . 1 

HER SERIOUS ILLNESSo . 

In .the Matter of the seizure on 
October 26, 1947 of a qu~ntity 

) 

) of whiskey and .beer, .and furniture 
and fixtures, at 2 Mill Street, . 
in the City. of Long Branc~, Coun.ty ) 
of Monmouth and State of New Jersey\>\ 

Case No.-· ?185 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIQNS AND ORDER 

. ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - _, - -·-·- _) 
Ira· J. Katchen,. Esq., A ttorn(~Y for ~\1ary Eila Boyd (now deceased.). 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for the:. Department of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 

BY THE COM.MISSIONEH: 

1I.1his ·matter comes ·befo'.re me pursuant to the provisions of Title 331 
·Chapter 1 of, the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a quantity of 
whis:t~ey a:g.d. beer~ ~and furniture· e.nd fixtur·cs > i ternized in the schedule 
attached· here to, sei ze~l on October 26, 19~1:7 at 2 ~~,_!Iill Street., tong 
Branch, IL._ J., constitute unlawful pr.;·oporty and should be forfeited .. 

'. . . 

It appears that on· the day in qw:;stion, ABC agents and local 
poli.ce offi·cers . executnd a -soarch warrant for.· the on6-story; three­
room dwelling at the above addresso Seven or sight porsons were ih. 
the place at the timeo :Empty _beer bottles an1 a partly full bottle of 
beer were visible$ Two of the persons ~ho _were tlrere said .that they 
had purchased beE?r and whiSKi':~y fr~oni Estelle Goldstein, sister of Mary 
Ella Boyd, the occu;'.)ant ·of the promises, w~10 was then confined to her 
bed by illness" One of ti'1e pE-;rsons vino· ma.de the abo"'vi-~..:: sta ternent said 
that he had purchased beer at the plE~ce from Mary Ella Boyd in 
September 1947 o Nei th12r Estelle Goldstcj_n nor rvJary· Ella Boyd held 
any · licc~se ·authorizing t=.:i tl1er of thHn to .s~ll or· serve alcoholic bev­
erages and tr1E: premises wer.;.:; not Jiccnsed for the so.lo of alcoholic 
bev·arage s. 

Accordingly, Estelle Gold.stein was arrested and. the ABC agents 
seized whatever beer and. w:i.1isirny VilCre tiwrt:: J as wDll as a number of 
empty beer bottles,, a radio, music box, and tables. anO. chairso 

.When the matter ca:c11e on for lk:e.ring pursuo.nt to H,. s. ·33:1 ... ,..66, 
counsel enter.ed .an appearance for Liary Ell0. Boyd. anu. s,ought return to 
her of_ th0 radio, music box., ·and tables and. chairs. · 

At such heo.ring~ Es·t9lle Golci.st:-:dn d(:J1ied that slH~ had sold alco­
holic b~verages at the place; that she had observed anyone drinking 
alcoholic b{2verages thsre; or was accountable for the empty be0r 
bottles in ths place. The force of her denial is dirnini-sllsd consider­
ably by the fact that· sh$· has· s-ince been convicted in criminal court· 
of selling alcohol1.c bDverages unlaVtirfully ancl fined ~)100. 00. 

I ·find that on the day in question,· Estelle Gold.stein sold alco­
holic beverages on the premises located at 2 Mill Street, Long 

"·-, ____ ._Branch, in violation of th»:; la.v1r, and that wh2.tevor alcohol,ic bever-
~~cs were scizc;d were intended. for like u...rllawful saL; and, hence, are 
irlicit. Ro S. 33:1-l(i). The illicit alcoholic beverages and th~ 
tal,~:lss, chairs, radlo ·and music box seized therewith arc subject to 
for-rciture. R" S. 33~1-l(y):; R. s. 2;3~1-~~, R .. s .. 33:1~6. 

The o:nly authori.ty I hav.::; to. rs turn· property subject to forf6iturE: 
is in th~ case wheri-:: ·it. :is· €stablisl1ed to my satisfaction that the 
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owner of · . .such property acted J..n good···:raith and.· d:i:d not J'.\:nov;, - lior J:lave 
any reason ·to sus.pect, . that· illc;gal l:Lquor actiV,ities wei·e being 
car·ried on at the~~·place .where s~ch propertr was kept. ·R.S,-33:1-66(f) .. 

The' nature of ~ary Ella Boyd's illness appehrs to.have been such 
as to have· reDdered Ler incapable of. paying attention to everyday 
affairs. ·gstelle Go1dsteiu says that she ca1ne to her sister's home 
the day before tl~ seizure to care for, her~ Persons-who were pre~ent 
when the seizure.occurred testj_fied that they ca.rne·tr~ereto pray for 
Mary Ella ·Boyd bec-,ause she vrn.s sic~·c; that she had hec-1rt trouble, 
could not taLc much ·--- was in, Fbad shap·eH, and was awaiting. the 
~rriv~l of her doctor.· The offic~rs permitted Estelle Goldst~in.to 
remain at the premisBs tp await the arrival of the:doctor, and there­
aft~r returned anct°' placed her under· arrest.. . Mary Ella' Boyd· died sub..:... 
sequently of· a disease of . the hear·t ... ,, · 

' ' 
I nwy suspect that l/Iary Ella Boyd $Old alcoholic beverages at the 

place at. some time or other, al though, the only cd.rect evidonce to 
this, effect is tl)i2 son~ewhat. sketchy stat~3~1ient of one of' the persons 
in the,ulace~ ·It is likeWise ~os~ibl~-that Estelle Goldstein sbld 
~lcoholic be~erages on M~ry .Elia Boy~is be~alf, or with her knowledge 

. or _cons~rf t, e~v-en though _she ·~·va.s coni"'].ned to her bed. On. the . other 
hand, ~:1Ta.ry Ella Boyd ts phy steal concUtj_on strongly suggests that she , · 
laclced the ability to control he'r si-s t.er is activities in her house­
hold, or was even avmre of their nature •. The absen·ce .of any substan-. 
tlal quantity- of ·alcoholic bev12;rages_ in.·thi::. place is . also sig:nificant. 

• • • ' • < 

Under all ... the circurn.sta.nces in. the ,ca'ss I have decided to resolve 
the doubt in her favor, and f1nd. that -the, unlawful. activities- of her 
sister we.re without .1Viary Ella_ Boyd's kno1:vle.Q.g(3 or consent., H<;;turn of 
the iten1s in· _ques_tj_on will benefit her estat2-" but ~Nhatev(~.i·-·-sp_ea~rnasy 
a.etivi ties she· engag~d h1 are at an end .... 

Accor,QJ·l. nri'l \T i·· t l0

;.. • 'Dprp1:i•p:~~1·· 1\JT.JJD ~IlC., 01=-!DE'1·-, o:;iD t"1''J·a·· ·I- l0 f' OY"" 0.,,.. befori::) · . 6 -J , :J ' I:) .LJ ..._ ~J..I.. i.l•:J.. l !.'.J '-"- ~ ,i. L, I L J:2.i :C V -'- J J. ·l. • '-' 

the 17th· c1ay ,of April, '1948, the costs of .thf:; seizure and. stora§;c of 
the radio, mus-ic box, anC. tables and chairs are "po.id, suc.h articles 
will be turned over to ti1e legal rep:resenta ti ve of the estate of Mary· 
Ella Boyd; ~nd it· is further_ · 

I 

DE'I1ERlvUNED and ORDERED that the beer, whis~~~:ey, .mi1pty beer bottles 
and whisKey_ ·glasses 51 rLor;;:; fully· described iri scnedule '''An,· attached 
hereto, constitute un~av1ful property· and t~~e ,same ,b.e ·and hereby ·is 
fo .,..,fc'l0 tt:"ld l0 n aC·C· 0 . ...,Q:i'::>Y\C. P ~1·'·l' +'J-1 ti--;.-::. "Y..,.'Q\r-i Sl0 

Q}'.}C. 0+' 'C !~ r;~::z.~ -1 ...... 66 ~na·; J.,. v '-"~ .l CW.. _, VV V-. --·.__. :-'.!.. · v..;.. ._. j_ J.·l" .._, • U~ •..... ' <-A. 

.that ·it ?e retained for the use; of hos.pita.ls: and s~ate.; :county and 
municipal ins ti tut·ions, or destroyeC:~ in vlhol(_:: or in part at th0 direc-· 
tion of the State commissioner of' Alcoholic BSV$rage control.-

Dated~ April 7, 1948v 
ERWIN B., HO 8=·~ 
Commissioner .. 

) 

1 

l 
1 

SCEEDULt~ ·n An 

bottle of whi$lrny 
1
J. o t +-1 .::, s o -E' 'o ;:'.I i:·, r 
• \.J-- ·- ...l.. -~ .'Y 

empty whis~::>,::y bottle 
radio · , 

1 - VJurli tz;::r music -box 
s·-.chuirs 
'"::i - tables· 

11 empty tiecr bottles 
8 - whisir 12y glasses 
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4 ... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PEENlITTING BIO~C MACHINES ON PHEMISES 
IN VIOLA~CION OF HULE, 8 OF S'rATE HEGDLld'IOl'W NO. ZO - LICENf3E 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS J LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ain~t 

MANAS.QUAN RIVEE GOLF CLUB 
R 4 • D . iverview rive 
Brielle, N. J .. , 

) 
Holder of Plenary Re·ta:Ll consump~ 
tion License C-179, issued by thG )· 
State Cornrnissioncr of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ \ 

. ) 

- CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

J. Stanley Herbert;·· Esq .. , Attorney for Dcf\:maant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Es(~-·, appearing for Ih::partm2nt of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control .. 

BY THE COIVIMISSIONER: 

'I'he def end ant nl·2adcd :r1on vul t to a char fb"~ alleg],ng that, on_ 
October 3, 19tl7, 1 t possessed four· slot machines on its licensed 
premise~, in violation of Rule 8 ·af State Regulations Noo 20. 

The: license will be suspended for t~:n days, less five days f.or 
ths plea, leaving a net ·suspension of five dayso Cf o Re Co!J2.:_ 
lVIathevvs~Purnel.l, Post ~)18 2 Bullstin 770, Iti:;m 3o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of April 7 1'048, 

ORDERED that Pluia1:7 RsL3.il consumption License C-179, issw:;d by. 
the Statt: Cornrnissionsr of' Alcoholic Beverage· Control to Manasquan 
River Golf Club, Riverview Drive, Brielle, be and the si~s is hereby 
suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m~ 
Apr11 12, lS-48, c::.nd. terninating at 2~00 a .. m .. _-April 17, 1948. · 

EHV'.il N B q Hoer: 
Cowmis·sion;.:;r. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDIHGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC,, BEVERAGES BELOVV FAIR 
TEA.DE MINI.MUM - PHI OR RECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 

. 5 FOR. PLEA .. 

In the 1\iia tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FELIX ilil o ORZEC~lOWSlG 
T/a 64 TAVERN 
64 1·Torris 'Street 
Jersey City 2, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of ~lenar~r Retc:dl consrnnp- ) 
tion License C-266, issued by the 
Board of Conrn1is sioner s of the ) 
City of Jersey City .. 

COlJCL USIONS 
AND ORDER 

Felix M. Orzechows~d, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F .. Ambrose) Esq .. !J appearir.i.g for tiepc.rtment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY ~nm CO:SfaUSSIONEH: 

DGfendant has pl2aded n~~~ vul t to charge~; that he sold a.1c.~;ho15.~ 
bever2ges below the ~stablish~d Fair Trade price, in violation of 
Rule 6 o! State Regulations No. 30. 

On March 10, 1948, an.a·a.1so on March~~, 1048, defendant's bar­
tender sold on the licensed premises a pint bottle of Schenle~ 
Reserve Blended Wt1isj:<Lr:~y to an inspector of the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for t1:1e suii1 of 8~~ .. 50 o Tne established 
,winimrun. resale price of this product in pint bottles :ts ~)Sc. 54. 
Bulletin 765 .. 

Def'endan t has a previous record. .In. l9L17 his license vva s suspen­
ded for ten days by tho loce.l issuing authority when hs was found 

. guilty of sales during prohibited hours. The minimurn penalty for 
unaggravated. Fair Trade violatioi1s is ten days. He ~Jletz et alo, 
B·ulletin 764, Item 10.. Because of the prior record,· I shall suspend 
the license in tlit~ instant cese for fifteen da~/So Re11litting five 
days because of the plea will leave a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 194B, 

ORDEHED tbat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-266, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners -0f the City of Jersey City·to-Felix M. 
OrzechowsKi, t/a 64 Tavern, for premises 64 Morris Street, Jersey_ 
City, bE: and ·the same is hereby suspended for a period of· ten. (10) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.rn • .April· lS·, 1948, and terminating _at 
2:00 a.m~ ~pril 29, 1948. 

ERWIN .iJ .. HOCK 
Com1nissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 1LLICI~[1 IH;mon - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

\ 

In th8 Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

ISALORE BUSJ1{0FF 
T/a NICI: rs 1rOWN ·TliVERN 
7:::021 Hiver Hoad 
Pcnnsc:ulrni1 Township 
P.O. Delair, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consump-

) 

) 

) 

) 

tion License C-30 issued by th~ ) 
Tovmshi p Cornmi ttee of th....:: Tov.-.. nsh=Lp 
of Penn~aukeno ) 

~ 

Isador2 B~shkoff, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDEh 

Willi ad F o Wood J Esq., appQar1ne for De1~mrtmsnt of Alcoholic 
Beverage controlo 

BY THE COMiViISSIONEE: 

Defendant has pleadE.d n21± vuJ:~ to a chargs alleging that on 
Februa.ry 10, 1'348 ht; posso.ssH:~ an i1lic1t c:tlcoho1:ic beverage at his 
licensed premises, in violation of R~ So 35~1-50. · 

,Qrr F,ebruary 10, 19~:8, an ins pee tor of the Alcohol ,Tax Unit, 
Internal Revenui:~ Service of th::~ rJnitcd States Tr(::asury Departl:!1cnt, 
examined 68. opened bottles on dof~ndnnt•s premises and seized one 4/5 
quart bottle of ncarw.dian Club Blc.ndr:c~ Whis.Ky 11 v1ilwn iJ.is test ind.ica­
ted that the c6ntents thareof were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent 
analysis by the Ft::d8ral Dena.rtmsnt ts che1nist d:Lsclossd that tr11::; c.on­
t12nts of· the·. seized bottlc.c c:Liffcr·ad ;3ubstantiaJ.Jy j_n acids and solids 
from the .cohtents of· a g,2nuin~ sample: of tne s~une product .. 

Deff2nd8x1t deni 1~s t.r1at h!Z~ tampt::.rc:d. with the contents of tr1e-· seized 
bot.tle and·. s tat<3S that he has no Knoiii:lecit~e as to th~: mannur in Yvhich 
the via.la tion occurred... Hov~·ev(:.:1~,. the me: re pos:.:~essio:n of an illicit 
alcoholic b2v..::::rage on licensed premises constitut,2s a. violation. 
Cedar Restaurant and _Cafe co. v-~~_Jioc .. < 2 li2)5 No J .L. 156. 

Defendant has no pr.ior adjudicated r·::;cord. I shall suspsnd his 
licen~e for the minimum pcrio~ of fifteen days, lsss fi~e days for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a not suspension of ten days_. 
Re Rudolph2 Bulletin 680, Itom 1. 

Accord1ngly, i-t is, on this_ 9th c~::,Y of Aprj_l, 1948, 

. OHDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~SO, issucq ·by 
the Township committee of the Tovmship of Pennsa.tL£E:;n/to I sador0 
Busb_,_:coff' t/a rack Is Town Tavsrn, for premises 79~:,1 KL \itjr Road_, 
Pcm1sau.i:\:(m Tovmship, be: anc~. ths saj:llG is her;;:;by sus·p·::;nc:i.Cd for ten (10) 
·days, commencing at 3:00 a.Il10 .April l~i, 1S48, ancl terminating at 3:00 
a;m~ April 29, 1848. 

ERWD~ Bo HOCK 
Conlll1is sioner .. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - REBATE OE DISCOUNT GRANTED IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 20 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE 
10 DAYS,_ LESS 5 FOR_ PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HYtfLN FOPJ\IAN 
T/a ACADE:·J_l~{ wnrn 1 & LIQUOR S~L10RE 
68 Hudson Street; South SideJ 
Hoboken, N,., J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Pl2nary Retail Distribu- ,) 
tion License D-21, issued by the 
Board of ConTillis sioner s of tll.e City 
of Hoboken" 

) 

- ·- - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.Alm ORDER 

Albert J. Sh6a, Esq., Attorney for Def2nd2nt-license0. 
William F" Wood, Esq,, J. appt;;arj_ng for Department of Alcoholic 

. Bev3rage control~ 

BY THE cm;gJIISSION.ER: 

Defendant has pleaded nun vul t to thJ follo\ving charge~ 

non Mar.ch 3, 1948, you offered s.nd furnished a discount 
_with the sale of alcohol1c; b1::;v•2rages for conSillilption off the 
'licensed ·~~emises in that you sold tlrrBe cartons of cigarettes 
at a reduced 'prtce in comwction with th-c: sale of tvm 4/5 
_quart bottlss of Ph11ad0lphi2, Blended Wllisi::,>::y at t.i:H:: Fair 
Trade pries; in violation of RulG 20 of Stat~ Regulations 
No~ 20., n · 

On March 3,. 1948, an employee of de:fcndant. off~;red to sell to ·ABC 
ag~nts cn~ton~ of cigar0ttes at 01.Z3 each instead of $1.35 each if 
thJ ~gGnts would also purchase three 4/b Quart bottles of Philad~lphia 
Blc:;nded Whis:~ey at th·2 minimum consum•21~ price ttwr":;of, namely, *;3. 9:.:i 
a bottle.. Afto: ... smn.e further conversation the employes agrued to sell 
to the ABC agents tirree cartons of cigarettes at the reduc0d price, 
togothsr with ~wo bottles of Philadelphia Bluncied VJhis.!:rny at .the min­
irnum consumer price. The agents purcha~-rnd thuse items for the sum of 
$11,87, whereas ~h~ regular price of ·these it0ms would 1be $12.030 
Tims dc:f:~mdarit~ !Jy ~~his sa.le, p(~rnLLtted a discount on the quoted price 
of ·cartons of cigarettes conditioned on the p1rrchase of alcoholic 
beverages, in viclation of Rule 20 of state RGgulations No. 20. 

Defendant ha·s no previous ac\judi..cafud remrcl I shall suspend. his licenre for. 
a period of ten days>- less fi vc days for th12 pl·2a entsr 1.~d h;:.::rein, 
leaving a net su.spension of five days., .He Eof:t_:on~§:]:J~~ ,ry, Fr~llirnh 
Bulletin 7 55, Iteiu l . 

. Accqrdingly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-21, issued by 
th2 Board of Corn.missioners of. the CJ.ty Of .Hobokr.3Il to Hyman wor111e..n, 

; t/ a Academy Wine & LJ.quor E; tors, for pr~~rnis'23 68 Bud.sari Strsi~t _9 South 
S1dc J Hobolrnn, be anc:. the same is here by suspended for a period of 
fiv? (5) clays, C_?Illj}l8~Cinf ~t S:OO aom • .t1Jfril 121

, 19Ll8, and terminating 
at J:OO a.mo April 24, 1~48a 

EEvVI N B • HO C1C 
Commissioner. 
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.f(fCAi~ITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD FROM JMJUARY l, 19l18 through MARCH :)1, 1948 

AR.RESTS: 
Licensees and employees 
BooHr-::gger s . 
ABC agent 1mper~onator 

SEIZURES: 
Motor ~ehicles - cars 
Stills - 50 gc:.'llons or under 
Alcohol - gallons 
Mash - gallons.' 
Distilled alcohollc beverages~ gellons 
\·i ine:: - gal ions 
Brev.:ed rn21lt alcoholic bever;:.iges - gi:1llms 

RETAIL LICENSEES~ 
- Premises inspected 

JAN.: 

0 
607, 50 

u 
5.06 
0 

36.62 

8C>1 
677 Premises where u.lcohol ic bevern~;es \\!ere ge-~;ed 

Bottles gwged 
Premises where violations were found 
Violations found 

ll,457 

Type of vlolati~ns found: 
Un qua 1 if i ed employees · 
Regulations t58 si~n not posted 
G2rnb ling devices 
Prcibeble front 
Dis~osal permit necessary 
Prohibited signs 
Other mercentile business 
I rnproper beer faps : 
Other violations 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premise5 inspected 
License applications investigated 

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints c;ss i gned for i nvesti gat ion 
Investigations completed 
Investigations pend in~ 

LABOR/1.TORY: 
Analyses made _ 
11She:ke-up11 cases (alcohol, -wet er 2.nd ;:;rt; f ic i ,~1 color) - boHl es 
Liquor fauna to be not ~enuine as labeled - bottles 

ID[NTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal fin~erprint Identifications made 
Per sons f i n5er printed for non-er i rn i ne-1 .purposes 
Identif icc.tiot1 confods mc;de with other enfo_rcerntnt c;:gencies 
Motor vehicle identifications via N.J.State Police Teletype 

DISCIPLINARY PROClfDif\GS: 
Cases transmitted to muniCip8lit~~s 
Violation~ involved: 

Sc:d e during pr oh lb i_ ted ·hours 
Sale to minors 
~crmittin~ brcwls on ·premises 
Mislahel'ing beer· taps· · 
Licensee wofk1n~ ~hile drunk 
Per·mitting bookmakin2 qn prt.,mi?CS 
Permitting lotttry activity on premises (numbers) 
Possess i n5 chi 11 eci bet."f' (DL 1 i censee) 
Possessin~ contraceptive5 on premises 
Sale to intoxicated perscns 
Sale_ to non-mcmbe~s by clubs 

. :(Jnqual if i ed employees . 
~ases instituted at Departmerit. 
· ViolaHons involved: 

. Possess i-ng · i l l i cf t l i quor 
Fr.ciud and front . 

-.. Sa.,l~ ,under. Fair Trade pr.ice. 
Perm1 .. t Hn"~ i mmor 61 oct iv i ty Qn 1)r trn i St'S 

. .5ale. fo :mi no rs. . , -
--··:s~1·c· -;0v+.~>Tcie -scope of 1 icen~~-
. ·s·afe +~:.-non~member s by clubs .. 
.Per.mi.Hi~· .pin· bt;ll me.chines on premises 
Sa l-e dur i ng pr oh i bi ted hou_r s 
Conduct i n!2 business BS a nuisance 
Emp-lcyme11t of· sol icnor by retci ler 
Hindering investig6tion 

·M1slabeling beer t8ps 
Permitting bqokm?k!n~ on premises 
PerrnHti'n$ hostesses on ·rJremises 
Purchase from improoer sourGe 
S2l e at discount 
Sale to intoxicated persons 
Serving 1r1omen at bc:;r . , . 

.Storage off licensed premf~es 
Unqu&l if i ed employees • · ' · 

42 
f g 

f')~J 

<-C... 

8 
l(; 
b 
6 
1 
2 
0 
8 

294 
283 
175 

110 

13 
172 
174 

ld 

9 

,3 
t:' 
0 
2 
0 
0 
l 
(J. 

l 
0 
0 .. 
0 

12 

5 

l 
'O 
1 
0 
l) 

1 . 
1 
j 

0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
i); 

-2 .­
·la'. 

. : .O· ., 
'1.'. 

0 
1 :! 

0 
0 

MAR~ 

~:~ . ' . 

J () 

<,' ( 

. . 

16 
1 

1 
4 

32.n 

2.23 .. , 
400.00 

15.93 
67.99 
25-d 

646. ~5 
10.64 

704 
722 

10,'388 
)2 
35 
F~ 

.-' 

10 
0 
2 
3 
0 
Cl 
1 . 
6 

11 
14 

304 
305 
200 

107 
4 

·6 

12 
176 
191 
i6 

8 

4 
2 
.2 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

l·~ 

0 
2 
2 
0 
5 

1 
o. 
0 

·1 
0 
l 
0. 

·0 
0 
0 
0 
l 
0 
(J .,. 

651 
770 

1;:,28'j 
3J 
33 

10 
l 
2 
4 
3 
2 
l 
0 

-10 

14 
17 

321 
366 
174 

1)0 
5 

45 

22 
216 
162 

11 

4 
~ 
~ 
0 
0 
l 
l 
1 
0 
l 
0 
l 

19 

4 
5 
4 
4 
(I 

0 
1 

·0 
< l 

l 
0 
0 
(j 

1 
1 
0 
l 
1 
0 
l 
l 

6 
37 

l 

2 
5 

640.27 
. 4ou. 001 
23.~2 

714.21 
72.49 

2242 
2169 

34,734 
l 04 
137 

45 
19 
18 
12 
1£'. 
3 
3 
l 

24 

46 
44, 

919 
959 

547 
12 
66 . 

28 

11 
6 
4 
;: 
l 
( 
2 
l" 
l 
1 
l 
1 

43 

9 
7 
7 
4 
4' 
;I'. 
./ 

::i 
2 
2 
I , 
l 
1 
l 
1 
1. 
l 
1 
l 
l 
1 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCt.l:Dlf\'GS (CoM 1o) 
C<:.i::it-~ brought l;?y rnunicipc;l.it'ie~ 
·Violr~tions involved: , 

SC:';!e ta minors 
Sale during prohibited hours . . 
F~ilur~ to ~fford view· into premises during prohibited ~ours 
Pc~mittin~ br~~ls oe premises 
Pt:rmitiinL; gc.mbl ir;t on ;)rs~11i;,(;s (cards) 
Permitting i~mor5l activity on premises 
Permitting p~rsons of ill repute·on pr~mises 
Permitting solicitation for immor8l activity 
Sale to intoxicated~p~rsonS 

HEARINGS HELD AT DEeARTMUjT: 
ToJal. number "of htar i ngs held 
"Appeals · 
·Disciplin6rj proceedin~s 

E i i g i bi 1 i ·j·y 
Se i:z.ures 
llPtJ l i cc:t ions for l i ce;;ise 
Tc::x revocdions 
Hearings on petition 

PERMliS ISSUED: 
Totc.J nuniber of permits issued . ,........_ 

Employment 
Solicitors' 
Soc i el of fairs· 
Qisposal of elcoholic beverages' 
Specicil wine 
Miscellantous 

JMJ. FEB. 

5 'lf 

5 £: 
2 .1 
0 1 
0 0 
o· 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 i) 

29 25 
b 2 

13 12 . 
5 7-

,; 

1 c:: ,., 
0 0 
5 2 
1 l 

B57 T57 
95 £Vi 

l er~ 154 f) 

501 251 
i 94· 181 

56 ·o 
76 68 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Cormuissioner. · 

\. 
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MAR. TOTAL 

14 23 

8 13 
4 7 
0 1 
l 1 
1 'l 
l ' l 
l l 
l l 
l l 

31~ 88 
l 9 

17 ,42, . 
6 14· 
4 10 
4 4 
2 7· 
0 2 

' 832 2426 
114 292 
159 468 
316 868 
154 529 

1 ?7 
88. ! 23~ 

9 •.. ADVERTISING - PRmmTIONAL CONTEST SPOlJCOR.ED BY ~.1ANUFACTUREFL OH 
WHOLESALEH DISAPPB.OVED. 

Jeff er son E .. -Peyser, Esq. 
San Franci.sco, California. 

Dear sfr: . ' 

April B, 1948 

This acKnowledges your letter of April 1st concerning pro~6sal 
of tr1e Pet:ri Wine Company to run· a contest among tl1e· general, J:?Ublic. 

Each.participant in the contest is to vote· for· his favorite 
Petri wine poster-- and is ·to tell, in 50 words nr ~ess, why he has 
chosen suc~i. poster. There is to bG a first prj.ze of $;.1,000~00,'·and 
100 other prizes.· The contes.t is to be pr.oi.noted .in retail establish­
ments and will _not, so you say, requ~re the ·participant to buy any 

. Petri wine product or to obtain 0.ny label or bottle top or the .like 
in order to·- enter the contest~ 

This Department has long and consistently disapproved of any man­
ufacturer· or wholesaler of alcoholic beverages runrnng t{his or any 
similar ·type of contest in New Jersey, irrespe~tive_of whether or not 
the partic~pant is required to purchase thf~ pr'oduct or to: furnish any 
label or bottle top, etc. For various of the decisions· and t~e cogent 
reasons therefor, see the enclosed copies of Re Gooderham.& worts, 
Bulletin 156, Item 5; Re WJ?.ST~ Bulletin 150, Ite1~1 i~; R.e· Donnelley, , 
Bulletin 161, Item l; H~ .aartm2n2 Bullct:Ln. l 7'r::i, I tern 5; Re Brown Friar9 

Bulletin 199, Item. 11; Re Franl;: Presbrey Company, Bulletin 246, Item 9; 
Re Continenta.l Can· Company, Bulletin 261, .Item 10; Re 'iNhite-Lov;·ell 
Company, Bulletin 264, Item 12. " 

Hence, the_ ·proposed contest in question i's not permissible· in .New 
J.ersey. 

Very truly yours; 
ERWIN B. HOCK 
Cornmi ssione.r ~-
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10·. ADVERTISING - GIFTS - DISTRIBUTION OF COIN~ OR OTHER MONEY BY 
LICENSEES, WHETHEH DESIGNATED AS "GOOD LUCK CHARMSTT OR OTHERWTSE, 
PROHIBITED. . _. ,~. 

April 12, 1948 
Gentlemen: 

You hold a plenary retail distribution license for your liquor 
store at the above address. 

In you:r letter of Apri1 7th, you ast{ whether you may, give away 
"good luc.tt pennies 71 to the public., These items are to consist of a 
penny fastened into a small circular frame bearing the ·words naood 
Luc1~n on one side of- the frame and the name of your liquor· establish­
ment on the o ti:1e r. 

Under Rule 20 of State Regulations No. 20 you may give away only 
Ti/advertising novel ties of nominal valuen to. your trade or to the 
general. public.. ·This rule· do.es not and should not contemplate or 
allow the dis tri bu ti on of any 1coin or . other rnedi um of excha.nge, no 
matter .how small and even though permanently or temporarily dressed 
up· as good 1uc1r charms. If a good luck penny were !lllowed, then what 
would stop the· distribution of a-good lucK nickel· or dime or perhaps 
even a quarter,. all of which might be argued as being of nnominal 
valuen. · - · 

If money were thus to be permitted_ as furnishing the basis for 
an "advertising noveltyn, it would create unneeded problems, not the 
least of which would be the possibility of unscrupulous retail licen-
sees cheating on the Fair Trade price structure. For, a retail , 
liquor dealer could by this ~eans sell a Fair Trade item at less than 
the permissible price by purportedly charging the Fair Trad-e price 
ansI then giving the patron one ·or more of ·the so-called goo·d luck 
pi_eces~ 

·.·Hence, your· plc~n of distributing. the good luck pennies in ques- · 
tion is· not permissible. we are appreciative of your good s€nse· in 
chec~ing up first concerning your plan before putting it into opera­
tiono 

Very truly yours, . 
ERWIN Bo HOCK . 

· Commissioner. 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FitED. 

Elliott Bros. Trucking Coo, Inco 
24 James Ave. -
Jersey City,No J, 

Application_ for Transportation.License filed April 12, 1948., 

Fram;: Masino and Frank Masino, Jr. 
T/a Masino & Son 
55 Park St .. 
Summit, N .. Jo 

Application for State Beverage Distributor's License filed 
April 19, 1948. 

ERWIN B .. · HOCK 
commissioner .. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ,_41C0£10LIC BEVEEAGES BELOV/ FAIR. 
-TRADE ~INIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR lp DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

1-IARRY" BLOCK & ALVIN I. 1VIEYEhS 
63 Pacific Street 
Newark 5, N. J~,. 
. . 

) 

) 

)' 

). 
Hold~~s of Plena~y ~etail Distri~ 
bution License D~l50.issued by the ) 
Munic·t1Jal .Boc.~rd of Alc.6holic 
Beverage Control of the City of . 
Nevvark .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -'" 

) 

- -) 

CONCLUSIONS · · 
AND ORDER 

Harry Block and.Alvin I~ Meyers, Defsndant-licensees, Pro Seo 
Will.i~m F., Wood, Esq;, appu1rtng for Depc:~rtrncnt of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONTIH: 

Defe11dants plead non vul t to a charge alleging that they sold a 
4/5 quart bottle of Ga-elic-Old f.muggler Sc-otch V\This};:.y below the 
established Fair Trade price, in ~iolation of Rule 6 of State Regula­
tions No •. 30 .. 

On March 30, 1~148, an ABC agent purcl1ased the liquor in question 
for the S.\1lll of $!5 .. 6:5, wh~~reas the mihimult1 retail ppj_ce of said itert1 
as established in Bulletin 7~5, effective.March 2, 1948, w~s $5.69. 

The defendants have no previous adjudicated rec.'Drd. r.Il1c license will be 
suspended for the usual ten-clay perioci;i less five days for the plea 
enter.ed l1Efrei.rt.~ -1.eaving a net suspension of fj_ve days. Cf o .He Casco~ 
Bu~l'etin .. 774, It•2i~.1 .11 .. 

~6c~jd{ngly, it i~, on this 19th day of April, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plsnary Retaj_l Distribution License D-150 !) issued :by 
the Municipal Bo.:;;.rtt o'f .Alcoholic Beverage Control o'f thi::: City of· 
N~wark to Harr~ Bloch & Al~in I. ~eyers, for prffinises 65 Pacific 
Street, Newark, b;;;; and. the same is hen~by suspended for five ( 5) . days, 
commencing at 2~00 a"m .. April 26, 1948, and tc-:;rminating at ~:::.:00 a.me 
May 1, lti48c . 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

... 

..., 



.. 
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. 13. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - _SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE AINIMUM ~LICENSE SOSPENDED FOR 10-DAYS, LESS ·5 FOR ~LEA.· 

In-the Matter o~ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES WEINSTEIN 
. T/a BEVEHAGE SUPPLY CO. 
16 South Broad ·Str~et 
Ridgewood, N. Jg, . · 

Holder of _Plenary Ret0.il Distri­
bution License D-~ issued by the 
Boe.rd of Gornmissi6ners of the 
Villag~ of Ridgewood. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

·charles Weinstein, '-Defend-ant-licensee, Pro Se;· 
Willi:am F. ·wood, .Esq_o, a:{)pca .. ring :for .Department of Aic·oholic 

. Bevcrage Co~tfol. 
I 

BY THE C01Vli\!IIS8IONEH: · 

Defendant has ·pleaded non yu1i to· a charge:: alleg.ing tl}e ·sale of 
alcoholic beverage.s ·at retail for a price· below the minimum corlsurner 
price; !~_violation.of Rule 6 Of State Regu~ations No. 30. 

. ' 

On February 26, 1948,· an investigator of. the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control purchased from c<.' clerk employed in, defend­
ant's pr.emises one 4/5 qua.rt bottle; of· Irnp~rial vi.hi.s1cey ·fol· the price 

·of, t:)3.45: The minimum re~aLL price of· said i tern as li'sted in- Bulletin 
785-,. dated December 2, 191.:'17, :is. ~~3 .. _54. · In· alleged mitig·ation th_e 
defendant, who was not present 1,msn the violation occurred, alleges 
tnat he recently moved his whiskey from the l~f t ~~d~ to tlIB right 
side of his store and had not J:1ut thi: price tags· ort ;the bottle. before 
the violation oe currec:L · Def0nde .. nt, 11owever, is liabl·e even if the 
violation was not delibert.te. Grant_Iunch C9rp" v .. Driscoll, 12'3 

' N • J " L • L.l:O 8. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. Hence I· shall ·suspend 
his·license for the minimum period of ten days, less five-days for 
the plea, lea~irig ~·net .su$pension of five days.· 

Accordingly, ·it is,"·an· this 19,t)i day .of .April; 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Licerise D-2, issued by 
the Board o'f Cornmissione1"~3 of the Village of Ridgewood to Charlesr 
Weinstein, t/a Beverags Supply Co~, 16 So~th.Br6ad Street, Ridgewood, 
be ano. the same is hereby svspcnd.ed for five (5) ·clays, comrn.encing at 
1:00 aorno April 26, 1948, and terminatinb at 1:00 ? ... Elo )~Jiay 1, 1948 .. 

ERWIN b ~ HOCK 
Commission10r. 
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14. DAYLIGHT StWING Tll\FE RFFECTIV"G:~ TGPOOGdOOT1 THE E3TA'I'E FR.CH~ LAST 
1 

SUNDAY IN APFII UNTIL IjAE::T SlJNDA.'r IN E~EP'f"E.t.,:~£1EH. 

April 20, 1948. 

Under New Jersey lavir (F. s. 1:1-f,.3) th1:- starniard. of tLne in tilf: 
stat~.:;· is Eastern Standard Time, ·except from the: last Sunde.y in Aprj_l 
until trw l.ast Sunday in .Scptsmber, vvh·;:,n the s tc,ndard tim(: is Eas turn .. 
Daylight Saving Time which is ans iillur in advance of Eastern stand2rd 
rr' T.. . 1 . t t . d . . 1- l. t. . b. :i • .1.ime.. lns _ aw is s a e-vn t.3 in l\,;S app_ ica -ion anG :u:; irming on 
all municipalities .. 

Honc0 9 . from midnight Saturduy, April 24, 1DL18 and throughout the 
fivf~-month daylight savinr.~ period, tLE: t:iJ,1c will be one hour in 
advance of tt12 present Ee:.f; tt":rn Standarc5- Time o 

. This means that licensec=)s 3 _g,_L rn:td_:night SE:J'.~rd_ay, j~pril ~At~ must 
irmnt::diatc:ly turn tlk:ir c1oc.t::~:; for-Nnrd on.r.:: hour to l,~00 2.m. and must 
govern thcmssl v0s accordingly vd th re:~»pcc t to permis si bl\:.: hours of 
S 'J .. le an-~ closi· :r·1--, li'or ,:ci-,.·-:-!i'·· n-i -, ·i· .ro ·i·-i-;.-.. ·r·~: )"ul·:-i i.-; ons i' 11 t·:1:' ""1'uni-· ci· T1al-, . u . c• .... A.c.i~li-··-''J _L .1i.-., ._, 0 '-"-l~-. .. . 1 c 11 i:-' 

lty require li.cE::nsr;c~ pr0i;ds1;:;s to b;;.:; clo::rnd bctv,:e211 i:2:00 o..m .. t::'i.nd. 7:00 
a ffl t°i'ff JiCC'ncer::.c." ··in -1-;-i<.::t 'rlllJ'llC-Lco-:-l1't•r vr··u·0 t C]OQ8 vvhen t'·•::. IK"v'··lv • • } J. ../ • , .... ~ ..:.> -··· •. u '· ~'--. \. ," ·f- " ( .... ,) ~l .:,) • ,_, ' . l .L\;;; _, J .; 

fixed tLil'2 reachos ~: 00 a ~nL. and must re111&.in closed .until the newly 
fixed time reaches 7:00 ~~mh 

·Licensees should not be confused by the .fact that -in oth·Jr s tatcs 
the.change to Daylight Saving Time rnny tDLC place at 2:00 a~rn. Sund2_y 
morning, April 25tl'i.. Nor sl:ould th:~:y b0 confusc6_ by the fact thc::_t in 
som~ New Jersoy. municipa1i tics there c:.rc:: ordincJnces or re sol ution.s or 
exccuti vo proclamation;;; ·which pllrport to ms.A-c the cl12nge to Daylight 
Saving Time at 2:00 a.m .. on the: above Sundc~.Y morningo Any suc.h muni­
cipal ord~nance 9 resolution or procl&mation notwithstandirig, the· 
change td DayliGht Saving Tiille will, by reason of tl~ abo~e m0ntioned 
law, becomo effecti v0 in all New Jersey municipalt tics,_ not at 2: 00 
a.m.· Sunday mqrning,9 Aprj_l 25tii, but at ;11i0.nig1.1.t Satur9-ay 2 Apr·il f,4-th. 

Cornr;1i s siornJr., 


